























XH_— ) r IICII

Memo Dated Sept. 8, 2017

_¢ te ber3, 201

Financial Update

Indesigna 1, Unre: rve . Fund Balance (UUFE

09-30-16 UUFB balance {Audited} CIY¥-15-17 26,763,946

Less Supplementals:

C0O-55-16 Election 510,616

CN-58-16-Budget 3,848,764

CJA-05-17 Bennett Freeze 254,656

CAP-22-17-Dine Bii Association 239,200

CIN-34-17 Summer Youth Employment 2,161,748

CJY-37-17- Transportation Stimulus Election 218,943 7,233,927
Total UUFB less Supplementals 19,530,019

Add:

CJY-50-17 Deposit into UUFB. 11,728,198

UUFB 09-08-17 31.258,217

Prepared by: General Accounting
9/8/2017
5:00 PM




























o da W B

=4

C. The Navajo Nation Council established the Nuabik'iviati® Committee as a

Navajo Nation standing committee and as such proposed legislation that

requires final action by the Navajo Nation Council shall be assigned to the

Naabik’iydti® Committee. 2 N.N.C. §§ 1¢  (AX9). 700 (A).

D. The Title |2 Appropriations Act Supplemental Appropriation requirements

include:

1.

ta

W)

When the Controller identifies additional sources of revenues above
and beyond the initial or current revenue projections. supplemental
appropriations may be allocated by the Mavajo Nation Council. 12
N.N.C. § 820(L).

Supplemental appropriations made from non-recurring revenues shall
only be made for non-recurring operations or purposes, as set forth at

§ 820(F). The Controller of the Navajo Nation shall be responsible for
designating recurring and non-recurring revenues, 12 N.N.C. § 820(1.).
All requests for annual operating funds and supplemental funds shall be
submitted to the Office of Management and Budyet (*OMB™) for budget
impact analysis. 12 N.N.C. § B20¢M).

E. The Title 12 Capital Improvement Process includes:

1.

Pursuant to 12 N.N.C. § 810(F), *Capital Improvement™ means a major
project undertaken by the Navajo Natior. that is generally not recurring on
an annual basis and which fits within onz or more of the following
categories:

i. All projects requiring debt obligation or borrowing:

ii. Any acquisition or lease of land:

iii. Purchase of major equipment or vehicles, with a life expectancy of
five years or more, valued in cxcess of an amount to be established
by the Controller;

iv. Major building improvements that are not routine maintenance
expenses and that substantially enhance the value or extend the

useful life of a structure:

2of5 OLC No. 17-109-1




-

v. Construction of new buildings or facilities including engineering.
design, and other pre-construction costs with an estimated cost in
excess of an amount 10 be determrined by the Controller; and/or

vi. Major equipment or fumishing required to fumnish new buildings
or other projects, the cost of which is above a certain amount to be
established by the Controller,

Pursuant to 12 N.N.C. § 820 (I), the “[d]evelopment of the Capital Budget
shall be coordinated with development of the Operating Budget. All
budget requests for capital improvements shall be in compliance with an
adopted Capital Improvement Plan and shall not be approved unless in
compliance with the Plan.™

Pursuant to 12 N.N.C. § 860 (C)(2) [t}he appropriation portion of the
Capital Improvement Plan is subject to approval of the Navajo Nation
Council upon recommendation of the Budget ar  Finance Committec.
Any modification or amendment affecting the approved Capital
Improvement Plan is subject to review and concurrence by the Resources
and Development Committee prior to consideration by the Navajo Nation

Council.”

Section Two. Findings

Al

This is a funding request for the construction of the Dennchotso Scaitered

Power Line Project within the Dennehotso Chapter. The supplemental

funding request forms are attached as Ixhibit A.

The Office of Management and Budget has provided a memorandum satisfying

the

‘quirements of 12 N.N.C. § 820(M) and is attached as Exhibit B.

The Office of the Controller has provided a smemorandum dated September 8,

2017 indicating the balance in the Unreserved, Undesignated Fund Balance as

of September 8, 2017 is $31,258,307. This memorandum is provided to meet

the requirements of 12 N.N.C, 820 (L), however the Controller of the Navajo

3ofs OLC No. 17-109-1




9

‘ed

h

Nation has not designated the funds at recurring or non-recurring. This
memorandum is attached as Exhibit C.

D. The request for tunds for construction of the Dennehotso Scattered Power
Line Project within Dennehotso Chapter is not included in the Title 12 Capital
Improvement Plan because the Plan was rescinded by Navajo Nation Council.
CAP-23-17

E. Any modification or amendment affecting the approved Capital Improvement
Plan is subject to review and concurrence by the Resources and Development
Conmittee prior to consideration by the Navajo Nation Council. 12 N.N.C.
§ 860.

F. The Navajo Nation finds it in the best interes’ to waive 12 N.N.C. §§ 820(1)
and 860 (C) regarding the Capital Improventent for the Dennehotso Scattered
Power Line Project.

G. The Navajo Nation finds it in the best interest of the Navajo people to approve

this supplemental appropriation request.

Section Three. Waiving 12 N.N.C. §§ 820(I) 1 And 860 (C) Regarding Funding for
the Dennehotso Scattered Power Line Project.
The Navajo Nation Council hereby waives 12 N.N.C. §§ 820(I) and 860(C) with regard

to the Dennehotso Scatterred Power Line Project.

Section Four. Approving the Supplemental Appropriation from the Unreserved,
Undesignated Fund Balance in the Amount of $410,25).  for the construction of
the Dennchotso Scattered Power Line Project within the Dennchotso Chapter.

A. This su; lemental appropriation of $410.250.00 shall be {rom that amount
of funds that exceeds the minimum fund balance of the Unreserved,
Undesignated Fund Balance as determined by the Office of the Controller
and to New Number.

B. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the suppler  1tal appropriation from

the Unreserved. Undesignated Fund Balance (o the Dennehotse Chapter for

4of 3 OLC No. 17-105-1










Y 2017
EXH' BlT HBII

The Navelo hatwon
of Status_income Satemem
A2 Of August 3%, 2017

Beranch ; Odiect Apcaurd {mgira BLoget Rev e Basdpe. Actie! Expensss Ercinlvances Boope. Axslkitis % Avglabie
LEGIBLATIYE BRANL::
7071 « Pacsarces Expanses s  w08sITE § BE TUNES +3.019.406 s 2 350 387 1843
3009 - Tiovel Expenass 1,327,631 1.705.3°0 1 572,927 “82°3 848 274 anen
3500 - Mestng Expanies 156,802 399 g2t 230.88¢ - 204 418 $1 13
2000 « S appses 194,585 744.878 485,684 31,132 248 147 53
SO0 - Loese & Rentsl 212423 220,684 2 K si4t Y o) G4 2y
5500 « Communicalionn & Utinps 11,333 168,832 134,03% - [ ARk sl
B8O - Repavs 3 Wb ierance 44,547 152,091 T4.3%> 1,875 87879 A
€500 - Uonwrmctsm Services 41,801 1,683,788 [E e &y b 197,001 v2.88
7000 - Spacipl T7ereaIiont 417N 610,408 411,58° 4 B 239.2684 38.93
8000 - Asd ot - - .
9000 - Cophal Outisy 20,00¢ 1,565,274 16,572 Pl £86.817 o468
500 - Misiating & dvect Cos . . - -
Tt LEGIS. ATIVE BRANCH 3 13582318 § 18,968,497 § 1433933t 1z % I 433 b0 B 1307886 % *Y 44
A I R . T -
2001 « Fovsormel Capanses Bi 54098 8 8875794 § 87,342 89 H - 3 ALY T 147
3000 - Trevel Expensss ¥ 905 562 5,498 209 5,658,687 438 500 387 12
3500 - Muewng Expi 58,047 1713 084 -.120 407 . % 657 208
€W ~ Supotes $.400.683 Y83 B4Y 4,340 Y88 57 026 257489 L3N 1
200 -Looes & Rarmini 1,751,399 1.608.091 1,168, 12 5054 444,875 2803
SS00 - CONvmunicaions 8 Unikims 2305 560 [ IREAR V1] 4,913,700 539 §72 120067 1256
$00C - Repsire 4 Meiniananoe PR AR 7, ] ] 52 £871.378 1,009 $18 3 195 657 2488
8505 - Comreaue Gervicos 4 453,566 12,856,810 3.BAV, 248 ER- RN LEAES k44
000 - Spaca Transacknne 5,96 377 11 908,749 '3, 083,952 >R ] 1 -3 N
800C - Apaiancp a1 TIE &7 W38T AR 45 $79 348 174 G 2 umy 432 A
ennf , Ca Jusy 784 57U 4 748,354 1,561 730 Iy, 457 a7 .30
« Ctrwr meOmRS N Exponae . . B .
F500 - Matching & inairec: Cost ) 552 457 * 55%,457 2430337 412213 B4.58
T il EXECJTIVE BFlans; H B Eayilit § X404 (Y § 1€ S0 72 e § 3208 Y23 St % 37 T2 e 522
SENCALEN ] ’ v
001 - v vome Exzense B IS 8 i2ssem2 3 % 812,00 8 T 13w
3000 - Trowed Experaes 43784 5 940 E X - et e
3500 . Mest (g Exrenses - W 8T HeX--13 ‘4852 @41
4300 - Jupphes 48291 970 Q53 247 164 2% 83 16,238 a Rl
5000 - Lams b Reza 2800 43 87C ‘8012 - 70,858 Y7
500 - Conmuswmaions & Liaimes 0. 20 A (TR ] 21.087 4 a
G000 - Rapsiry & WarsoRrsy . 210,070 [ 45 384 &3,927 N &
8500 - Corirecumi Gacvices - | X ~¢4 55,87 30058 48
700 - Bpetel Trardeciane Eraleh ] 274,360 2.8 . 102,105 T 24
8000 - Assirance .
000 - Cop ke Ovikpy - 5 8 - 2% B34 190 06
3300 . Ot incarng aru Expnee - -
Tolal JUDSCIAL BRANCH ) 13,200.743 § 14 148,70 § LI ‘M, B T3EE2 Y B ¢ BRMY ALE )
GRANRTOTAL $ ORI T MOERTR § __He0waR 0 §. BNEXT G b 4L40LTW 4 bt
Foolnotes.

Lagisiative Branch

;Ta) Logisialve Expansos

(10} Legiaiative Enumorgnces

11¢) Legisiatve Budget Avaitable
Executlve Branch

:2a) Executve Expenses

(&bi Exocuaive Ercumbrances

\2¢) Executive Budgst Avalsbie
Judiclal Branth

33) Judicis! Expensas

{3b) Judisal Encismbrances

(3¢} Judicisl Budgel A

Total General Fund
{43y Genoeral Fund Expenses
a0y Gen=r= Funi Encumbrances
s4g) Gemv Bungd Budget Avanst €

Prepared By Ganerd) Accour o,

G& 2T

















































































































































































































































































































































































